
2019-2020 Wofford College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-16   Conf: 8-10   Home: 10-5   Away: 6-10   Neutral: 3-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Hoover, Nathan 35-35 1166 33.3 169-460 .367 83-279 .297 93-100 .930 7 117 124 3.5 44 0 49 47 0 20 514 14.7
01 Goodwin, Chevez 35-35 762 21.8 176-275 .640 0-1 .000 64-125 .512 84 134 218 6.2 100 4 32 55 38 13 416 11.9
05 Murphy, Storm 34-34 1067 31.4 147-318 .462 64-152 .421 45-52 .865 10 80 90 2.6 56 1 121 76 1 25 403 11.9
21 Hollowell, Tray 35-6 674 19.3 90-234 .385 63-174 .362 26-37 .703 8 59 67 1.9 42 0 49 43 2 15 269 7.7
25 Jones, Messiah 35-0 608 17.4 105-150 .700 0-2 .000 48-77 .623 63 78 141 4.0 92 1 27 38 30 20 258 7.4
15 Stumpe, Trevor 35-35 874 25.0 90-205 .439 55-142 .387 16-19 .842 33 92 125 3.6 92 3 56 28 5 34 251 7.2
04 Bigelow, Isaiah 35-0 527 15.1 59-139 .424 38-98 .388 34-41 .829 15 90 105 3.0 58 0 14 23 15 10 190 5.4
11 Larson, Ryan 32-29 680 21.3 36-91 .396 14-48 .292 26-36 .722 5 66 71 2.2 54 1 59 44 0 39 112 3.5
31 Theme-Love, Donovan 33-1 425 12.9 24-60 .400 15-37 .405 5-11 .455 2 49 51 1.5 31 0 47 31 0 14 68 2.1
00 Richardson, Zion 32-0 257 8.0 11-35 .314 4-18 .222 12-19 .632 16 23 39 1.2 22 0 17 19 0 7 38 1.2
22 Steelman, Jonathan 4-0 6 1.5 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.5
20 Appelgren, David 9-0 27 3.0 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 2 2 4 0.4 2 0 1 3 1 0 2 0.2
14 Cottrell, Drew 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 35 7075 202.1 909-1973 .461 336-951 .353 369-518 .712 275 825 1100 31.4 593 10 472 427 92 197 2523 72.09
Opponents 7075 202.1 843-1917 .440 276-829 .333 437-610 .716 270 816 1086 31.0 556 9 428 435 86 211 2399 68.54

Team Statistics WOF OPP
SCORING 2523 2399
    Points Per Game 72.1 68.5
    Scoring Margin 3.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 909-1973 843-1917
    Field Goal Pct .461 .440
3 POINT FG-ATT 336-951 276-829
    3PT FG Pct .353 .333
    3PT Made Per Game 9.6 7.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 369-518 437-610
    FT Pct .712 .716
    FT Made Per Game 10.5 12.5
REBOUNDS 1100 1086
    Rebounds Per Game 31.4 31.0
    Rebounds Margin 0.4 –
ASSISTS 472 428
    Assists Per Game 13.5 12.2
TURNOVERS 427 435
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 12.4
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 197 211
    Steals Per Game 5.6 6.0
BLOCKS 92 86
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 2.5
ATTENDANCE 27,434 64,363
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-1,829 16-4,023
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-3,718

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Wofford 1203 1282 8 12 2523
Opponents 1115 1248 8 6 2399

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 ERSKINE W 86-63 2324
11/09/19 HIGH POINT W 89-61 0
11/12/19 WILLIAM & MARY L 79-80 1840
11/16/19 at Butler L 61-80 8054
11/18/19 at Mizzou L 56-75 8144
11/21/19 at South Fla. L 55-69 2912
11/26/19 at Maryland Eastern Shore W 67-42 300
12/02/19 N.C. CENTRAL W 77-59 1241
12/07/19 GARDNER-WEBB W 81-77 1389
12/13/19 NORTH GREENVILLE W 112-66 1255
12/15/19 at North Carolina W 68-64 6272
12/19/19 at Duke L 57-86 9314
12/22/19 at Kennesaw State W 83-70 801

* 01/01/20 at ETSU L 48-49 5274
* 01/04/20 UNC GREENSBORO W (2 OT) 98-92 2226
* 01/08/20 at Samford W 67-62 531
* 01/11/20 THE CITADEL W 73-71 2153
* 01/15/20 at Chattanooga L 59-72 2705
* 01/17/20 FURMAN W 66-52 3400
* 01/22/20 VMI W 66-54 1487
* 01/25/20 at Western Carolina L 72-81 3809
* 01/29/20 at The Citadel W 79-56 1263
* 02/01/20 SAMFORD W 80-56 2191
* 02/05/20 at VMI W 79-73 1500
* 02/08/20 CHATTANOOGA L 77-84 1920
* 02/12/20 MERCER L 68-70 1298
* 02/15/20 WESTERN CARO. L 74-80 2365
* 02/19/20 at UNC Greensboro L (OT) 79-83 3417
* 02/22/20 at Furman L 66-67 6096
* 02/26/20 ETSU L 54-60 2345
* 02/29/20 at Mercer L 47-59 3971

03/06/20 vs The Citadel W 93-76 2338
03/07/20 vs Furman W 77-68 0
03/08/20 vs Chattanooga W 72-70 6132
03/09/20 vs ETSU L 58-72 6400

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Wofford College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-10   Home: 5-4   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Hoover, Nathan 18-18 625 34.7 100-251 .398 48-150 .320 50-54 .926 2 59 61 3.4 20 0 22 21 0 14 298 16.6
01 Goodwin, Chevez 18-18 404 22.4 101-150 .673 0-1 .000 32-72 .444 39 74 113 6.3 55 3 15 28 14 6 234 13.0
05 Murphy, Storm 18-18 575 31.9 68-161 .422 25-76 .329 16-19 .842 6 51 57 3.2 30 1 75 39 0 14 177 9.8
25 Jones, Messiah 18-0 310 17.2 53-71 .746 0-0 .000 27-40 .675 32 44 76 4.2 45 0 11 26 20 7 133 7.4
15 Stumpe, Trevor 18-18 445 24.7 42-104 .404 23-72 .319 8-9 .889 22 50 72 4.0 47 1 26 17 2 16 115 6.4
21 Hollowell, Tray 18-4 338 18.8 37-114 .325 27-87 .310 11-18 .611 3 28 31 1.7 18 0 25 27 1 6 112 6.2
04 Bigelow, Isaiah 18-0 287 15.9 28-74 .378 16-52 .308 17-21 .810 10 49 59 3.3 34 0 9 11 10 7 89 4.9
11 Larson, Ryan 16-13 307 19.2 14-40 .350 4-19 .211 12-17 .706 1 31 32 2.0 31 1 20 22 0 16 44 2.8
31 Theme-Love, Donovan 18-1 250 13.9 12-38 .316 7-23 .304 4-10 .400 1 33 34 1.9 16 0 23 19 0 11 35 1.9
00 Richardson, Zion 17-0 118 6.9 4-13 .308 1-8 .125 4-6 .667 7 12 19 1.1 9 0 6 9 0 2 13 0.8
20 Appelgren, David 6-0 14 2.3 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 0 1 1 0.2 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0.3
22 Steelman, Jonathan 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3675 204.2 460-1019 .451 151-488 .309 181-267 .678 136 444 580 32.2 306 6 232 230 47 99 1252 69.56
Opponents 3675 204.2 431-1010 .427 146-467 .313 213-303 .703 136 438 574 31.9 287 6 219 227 42 116 1221 67.83

Team Statistics WOF OPP
SCORING 1252 1221
    Points Per Game 69.6 67.8
    Scoring Margin 1.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 460-1019 431-1010
    Field Goal Pct .451 .427
3 POINT FG-ATT 151-488 146-467
    3PT FG Pct .309 .313
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 181-267 213-303
    FT Pct .678 .703
    FT Made Per Game 10.1 11.8
REBOUNDS 580 574
    Rebounds Per Game 32.2 31.9
    Rebounds Margin 0.3 –
ASSISTS 232 219
    Assists Per Game 12.9 12.2
TURNOVERS 230 227
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 12.6
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.0
STEALS 99 116
    Steals Per Game 5.5 6.4
BLOCKS 47 42
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 2.3
ATTENDANCE 19,385 28,566
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-2,154 9-3,174
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Wofford 592 622 8 12 1252
Opponents 553 632 8 6 1221

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/01/20 at  ETSU L 48-49 5274
01/04/20 UNC GREENSBORO W (2 OT) 98-92 2226
01/08/20 at  Samford W 67-62 531
01/11/20 THE CITADEL W 73-71 2153
01/15/20 at  Chattanooga L 59-72 2705
01/17/20 FURMAN W 66-52 3400
01/22/20 VMI W 66-54 1487
01/25/20 at  Western Carolina L 72-81 3809
01/29/20 at  The Citadel W 79-56 1263
02/01/20 SAMFORD W 80-56 2191
02/05/20 at  VMI W 79-73 1500
02/08/20 CHATTANOOGA L 77-84 1920
02/12/20 MERCER L 68-70 1298
02/15/20 WESTERN CARO. L 74-80 2365
02/19/20 at  UNC Greensboro L (OT) 79-83 3417
02/22/20 at  Furman L 66-67 6096
02/26/20 ETSU L 54-60 2345
02/29/20 at  Mercer L 47-59 3971


